# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Снар. 241

#### Chapter 241.

An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to taking fish in Sibley's Pond, in Canaan and Pittsfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 106, private laws 1879, repealed. SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 242.

An Act to annex a part of the town of Brooks to the town of Monroe, and to establish the boundary line between said towns.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Line between towns of Brooks and Monroe, established.

Sect. 1. The boundary line between the towns of Brooks and Monroe, in the county of Waldo, is hereby fixed and established as follows, to wit:—Beginning at a stone monument marked M. B. J., at the northeast corner of Brooks, on land of Joel Work; thence south seventy-one degrees, fifteen minutes, east, nine and one-half rods to the west side of the road, new location, from Jackson to Belfast; thence continuing in the same direction eighty-nine rods to a stone monument marked M. B., near a pine stub; thence south one hundred and seventy-six rods, to a stake on the north side of the road, leading from Brooks to Monroe; thence south twenty-four degrees, fifteen minutes west, thirty-nine rods, to a stake on the east side of the road leading from Jackson to Belfast; thence continuing in the same direction, one hundred and forty-two rods, to a stake, marked, on the north bank of Marsh stream; thence continuing in the same direction, two hundred and eight rods, to a white birch tree marked A., S. etc., at the corner of lot number ten, on Brooks' plan; thence south sixty-three degrees, fifteen minutes east, one hundred and sixteen and one-half rods, to a stake at the west side of

the road leading from Jackson village to the Seth Roberts' Chap. 242 estate; thence continuing in the same direction, ninety-five rods, to a stake on the north side of the road leading from Brooks village past Robert Mitchell's house; thence continuing in the same direction, fourteen and one-half rods, to a stake on the west side of the road from Jackson to Belfast; thence continuing in the same direction, one hundred and four rods, to a stake, marked, in the line between Jacob Roberts' and Percy Clifford's land; thence south sixty-two degrees, thirty minutes east, seventy-four rods, to a stake on the north side of the road past Jacob Roberts' house; thence continuing in the same direction, fifty-eight rods, to stake on the west side of the road, new location, near Edward Lenfest's house; thence continuing in the same direction, fifty rods, to a stone monument marked M. B., at the corner of lot number thirteen, on Brooks' plan; thence south, twenty-eight degrees west, fifty-eight rods, to a stone monument marked M. B., at the corner of lot number thirteen, on Brooks' plan; thence south, sixty-three degrees east, one hundred and forty-six rods, to a beech tree and cedar stake; thence south twentyone degrees, thirty minutes west, one hundred and fortyeight rods, to a spruce tree, marked, near the shore of Toddy pond; and that so much of the territory of the town of Certain territory Brooks, with the inhabitants theron, as lies between the division line herein established, and the division line between said towns established by chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-three, be and hereby is set off from said Brooks and annexed to said Monroe.

Monroe.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved February 17, 1883.